advantages and security afforded by a sound capital
position, and makes adjustments to the capital
structure in light of changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the
basis of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio.
For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as
total debt (which includes bank and other loans,
unsecured notes and convertible notes) less cash
and cash equivalents. Adjusted capital comprises all
components of equity.

During 2011, the Group’s strategy was to continue
to lower the adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio to
an acceptable level. In order to improve the Group’s
capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount
of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares,
raise new debt financing or sell assets to reduce
debt.

世紀金花商業控股有限公司 二零一一年年報 135

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

29 資本、儲備及股息（續）

(f) 資本管理（續）
於二零一一年及二零一零年十二
月三十一日，經調整淨債項對資
本比率如下：

本公司及其任何附屬公司概不受
外界施加之資本規定規限。

29	 Capital, reserves and dividends
(continued)

(f)	 Capital management (continued)
The adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31
December 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

The Group
本集團

The Company
本公司

2011 2010 2011 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

二零一一年 二零一零年 二零一一年 二零一零年
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

Current liabilities: 流動負債：
Bank and other loans 銀行及

其他貸款 106,300 149,371 – –
Unsecured notes 無抵押票據 71,658 – 71,658 –

Non-current liabilities: 非流動負債：
Bank and other loans 銀行及

其他貸款 448,993 216,821 – –
Unsecured notes 無抵押票據 – 98,661 – 98,661
Convertible notes 可換股票據 1,123,370 1,275,102 1,123,370 1,275,102

Total debt 總負債 1,750,321 1,739,955 1,195,028 1,373,763
Less: cash and cash
      equivalents

減： 現金及現金
   等值項目 (236,012) (115,101) (442) (2,954)

Adjusted net debt 經調整淨債項 1,514,309 1,624,854 1,194,586 1,370,809

Total equity and
adjusted capital

權益及經調整資
本總額 1,458,246 405,469 987,322 306,723

Adjusted net debt-to-
capital ratio

經調整淨債項對
資本比率 104% 401% 121% 447%

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries are
subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

136 Century Ginwa Retail Holdings Limited Annual Report 2011

Notes to the financial statements
財務報表附註
(Expressed in HK$ unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有指明，否則以港元呈列）

30 收購附屬公司
於二零一一年一月三十一日，本
公司與Grand Well簽訂協議，以代
價389,500,000港元收購 Ideal Mix
Limited及其附屬公司（「Ideal Mix集
團」）之全部股權。Ideal Mix集團在
中國擁有兩間百貨公司及五間超級
市場。代價中的254,000,000港元將
以現金支付，而餘下的135,500,000
港元則將透過發行Grand Well可換股
票據（見附註25(iii)）進行支付。上述
收購已於二零一一年五月二十四日
完成。

本公司董事認為收購事項符合本集團
之中國百貨公司業務之長期策略性
目標。收購事項乃本集團擴展其目前
在中國經營百貨公司業務之良機。董
事亦認為，透過進一步豐富產品及增